
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

11 April 2019 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Matt Sutton 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 9 April 2019 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 11 April 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 11 April 2019 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 11 April 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

14 March 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, 11 April 2019 

 
 

 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 See attached document 

 
 

6 P1939.18 -  LAND R/O 9-11 ELM  ROAD (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

Report attached  
 
 

7 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
 See Attached document 

 
 

8 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION (Pages 19 - 20) 

 
 See Attached document. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

14 March 2019 (7.30  - 8.05 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 

Labour  Paul McGeary 
 

 
 
There were 5 members of the public and a representative of the Press present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
54 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 
 

55 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 February 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

56 P2012.17 - 17 ELM GROVE, HORNCHURCH  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The Committee also received a letter from Councillor Roger Ramsey that 
outlined the reasons for the call-in as he was absent. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee, 14 March 2019 

 
2M 

 

 
The Committee considered the report and by a vote of 6 votes to 1 with 1 
abstention RESOLVED to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 
conditions as set out in the rep
[...]
nsumption of energy, means of 
escape in case of fire, access to buildings by the Fire Brigade to fight fires 
etc. 

 Works within the highway are controlled by Highways Legislation. 

 Environmental Health covers a range of issues including public nuisance, 
food safety, licensing, pollution control etc. 

 Works on or close to the boundary are covered by the Party Wall Act. 

 Covenants and private rights over land are enforced separately from 
planning and should not be considered. 

Local financial considerations 

12. In accordance with Policy 6.5 of the London Plan (2015) the Mayor of London 
has introduced a London wide Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to fund 
CrossRail. 

13. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) and 
any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 
section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 
specified in the agenda reports. 

Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 
accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are 
registered public speakers: 

Page 4



a. Officer introduction of the development 
b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (3 minutes) 
c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (3 minutes) 
d. Ward Councillor(s) speaking slots (3 minutes) 
e. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 
f. Committee questions and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 
11 April 2019 

 

Application Reference:   P1939.18 

 

Location:     Land R/O 9-11 Elm Road 

 

Ward:      Mawneys 

 

Description: Demolition of lock up garages and 

erection of 7 x 3 bed 5 person dwelling 

Houses and provision of 14 car parking 

spaces. 

 

Case Officer:    Cole Hodder 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received. 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  
1.1 The application was called in by Councillor Patel.   
 

2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The approach to the site is design led and responds to the constraints 

associated with the site successfully. The applicant has worked proactively 
with the Council to mitigate any residual impacts associated with the proposed 
development. 

 
 The proposed development would deliver seven family homes of a high 

standard of accommodation for those future occupiers, with limited 
implications for the amenity of surrounding neighbouring occupiers. Weight is 
attributed to the current unrestricted use of the site and it is considered that 
the current proposals represent an efficient use of land, which is in a 
sustainable location.  

 
Having regard to the alternative use of the site, the NPPF presumption in 
favour of sustainable development, the development plan and in the absence 
of any other quantifiable harm arising from the proposals, officers consider on 
balance, that planning permission should be granted subject to a legal 
agreement and conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



3 RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
completion of a legal agreement within 4 months of the date of resolution to secure 
the following planning obligations: 
 
• A financial contribution of £42,000 to be used for educational purposes. 

[...]
of the agenda will not normally be debated and any 
questions of clarification need to be agreed with the chair.  

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Public speaking 

4. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” 
parts of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not 
attract public speaking rights. 

Late information 

5. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update 
Report. 

Recommendation 

6. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 
reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented for information 
only. 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P1939.18 -  LAND R/O 9-11 ELM  ROAD
	7 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS
	8 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

11 April 2019 (7.00  - 7.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

Labour  Paul McGeary 
 

 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor David Durant. 
 
Councillor Jason Frost was also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
15 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
58 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

59 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

60 P1939.18 -  LAND R/O 9-11 ELM  ROAD  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 



Planning Committee, 11 April 2019 

 
2M 

 

Councillor Jason Frost addressed the Committee in the absence of 
Councillor Dilip Patel. 
 
The Committee considered the report and following a motion RESOLVED 
TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION on the grounds of: 
 

(1) unsafe pedestrian access to the site and potential conflict between 

future pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles entering, exiting and/or 

servicing the site compromising the safety of future occupiers and 

visitors due to the poor and unsafe access and lack of visitor parking 

arrangements;  

  

(2) poor design and site layout, private amenity provision and internal 

arrangements, resulting in inadequate living conditions and security 

measures for future occupiers and have an undue impact on the 

neighbouring amenity in regard to its refuse arrangements.  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


